

APR 19 2010

No. 09-1131

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUG MORGAN; ROBIN MORGAN;
JIM SHELL; SUNNY SHELL; SHERRIE VERSHER; AND
CHRISTINA WADE,
Petitioners,

v.

PLANO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CLAREMONT INSTITUTE FOR THE STUDY OF
STATESMANSHIP AND POLITICAL
PHILOSOPHY SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

EDWIN MEESE, III
75th U.S. Attorney
General

TODD F. GAZIANO
214 Massachusetts Ave.,
N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 608-6180

AARON M. STREETT
Counsel of Record

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 229-1234
aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

CHAD PINSON
RYAN BANGERT
ELIZABETH WIRMANI
JON MUREEN
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 953-6500

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Claremont Institute for the
Study of Statesmanship and Political Philosophy*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Interest Of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary Of Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. Public Schools Are Charged With The Vital Task Of Training Students To Become Citizens.....	4
II. <i>Tinker</i> Provides A Workable Standard That Accommodates The First Amendment Rights Of Students While Allowing School Authorities To Maintain Order By Prohibiting Disruptive Speech.	5
III. Application Of The <i>O'Brien</i> Standard To Restrictions On Pure Speech Will Undermine The Ability Of Public Schools To Prepare Students For Citizenship.	8
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.M. v. Cash</i> , 585 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	4
<i>B.W.A. v. Farmington R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> , 554 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theater, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	11
<i>Barr v. Lafon</i> , 38 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	5, 8
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	4, 6
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	4
<i>Canady v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 240 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010).....	3
<i>Gillman v. Sch. Bd. for Holmes County, Fla.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (N.D. Fla. 2008).....	8
<i>Guiles v. Marineau</i> , 461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Henerey v. City of St. Charles, Sch. Dist.</i> , 200 F.3d 1128 (8th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	5
<i>Mardis v. Hannibal Public Sch. Dist.</i> , #60, No. 08-63, 2010 WL 387423 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 25, 2010).....	8
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	6, 9, 10, 13
<i>Ponce v. Socorro Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Pounds v. Katy Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 901 (S.D. Tex. 2007).....	12
<i>Raker v. Fredrick County Pub. Schs.</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 634 (W.D. Va. 2007)	7
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	5
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	5
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	11
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	Passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	3, 10
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	10
<i>Walker-Serrano v. Leonard</i> , 325 F.3d 412 (3rd Cir. 2003)	7
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v.</i> <i>Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	2, 4, 5
